



\$~42

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ RSA 142/2023, CM APPL. 39264/2023 (stay)

MOHD. SHAKEEL & ORS.Appellants
Through: Counsel for Appellants (appearance
not given)

versus

MOHD. ISLAM SINCE DECEASED THROUGH HIS LR MST.
NARGIS FATIMA & ANR.Respondents
Through: Mr. Mehul Gupta, Advocate.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE NEENA BANSAL KRISHNA

ORDER

%

13.01.2026

1. Learned counsel for both the parties, seek time to file the substantial questions of law raised in the present Regular Second Appeal.
2. Let the same be filed within 30 days.
3. Be listed on 14.07.2026.
4. Written Submissions be filed by both the parties within four weeks, subject to cost of Rs.15,000/- to be deposited with the Delhi High Court Advocates' Welfare Trust.

NEENA BANSAL KRISHNA, J

JANUARY 13, 2026/RS