



\$~8

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ RSA 142/2023

MOHD. SHAKEEL & ORS.

.....Appellants

Through: Ms. Zubeda Begum, Ms. Sana Ansari,
Ms. Hardeep Kaur, Advocates.

versus

MOHD. ISLAM SINCE DECEASED THROUGH HIS LR MST.
NARGIS FATIMA & ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: None

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE NEENA BANSAL KRISHNA

ORDER

% **06.04.2026**

CM APPL.17640/2026 (Exemption)

1. Exemption allowed, subject to all just exceptions.
2. The Application stands disposed of.

CM APPL. 17639/2026 (For preponing the date)

3. Application under Section 151 of the Code of Civil Procedure, 1908 (*hereinafter referred to as 'CPC'*) has been filed on behalf of the Appellants for preponement of the hearing of the Application for grant of Interim Relief. However, it is submitted that the parties are in Mediation and an adjournment is sought.
4. Learned counsel on behalf of the Appellants, states that the Notice must be issued on the Application to the Respondents.
5. On filing of PF/RC, Notice of the Application be issued to the Respondents, through ordinary post and electronic mode, returnable on 21.05.2026.

NEENA BANSAL KRISHNA, J.

APRIL 06, 2026/RS